March 31, 2021: 11.15%). The overdraft facility limits to Rs. NIL and the same is secured by lien on fixed deposits of Rs.NIL (March 31, 2022: ₹ 20.05
million and 15.5 million; March 31, 2021: Rs.NIL).

2. The discrepancy in respect of debtors, creditors, sales for the period, purchases for the period and borrowings for the period were attributable to the
Holding Company’s financial closure process being not fully completed at the time of filing quarterly statements and clerical errors at the time of filing
returns with banks

3. The Company has subsequent to year end, re-submitted the above statements to the respective banks in the month of July, 2023

65

Updater Services Limited (Formerly known as Updater Services Private Limited)

(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees unless otherwise stated)

CIN: U74140TN2003PLC051955
Annexure VI - Consolidated Summary Statement of Notes and other explanatory information forming part of Restated Consolidated Summary
Statements

20B Borrowings (Current) (At Amortised Cost) (continued)
As at March 31, 2022:

 Quarterly
statement

(Refer below Note 1)
 Bank Name  Amount as per

books of accounts

 Amount as
reported in the

quarterly
statement

 Difference
(Refer below Note

2)

 Debtors
June 30, 2021 All Banks 1,737.85 2,414.39 (676.54)
September 30, 2021 All Banks 2,790.08 2,782.76 7.32
December 31, 2021 All Banks 2,206.23 2,990.16 (783.93)
March 31, 2022 All Banks 1,744.49 2,849.44 (1,104.95)
Creditors

June 30, 2021 All Banks 229.42 160.00 69.42
September 30, 2021 All Banks 135.06 160.00 (24.94)
December 31, 2021 All Banks 191.23 160.00 31.23
March 31, 2022 All Banks 248.38 160.00 88.38
Sales

June 30, 2021 All Banks 2,530.62 2,480.30 50.32
September 30, 2021 All Banks 5,112.87 5,100.34 12.53
December 31, 2021 All Banks 7,861.71 7,779.21 82.50
March 31, 2022 All Banks 10,706.73 10,622.70 84.03
Purchases

June 30, 2021 All Banks 162.07 135.00 27.07
September 30, 2021 All Banks 362.98 260.00 102.98
December 31, 2021 All Banks 546.27 320.00 226.27
March 31, 2022 All Banks 822.03 320.00 502.03
Borrowing

June 30, 2021 All Banks 364.98 194.10 170.88
September 30, 2021 All Banks 953.07 95.33 857.74
December 31, 2021 All Banks 940.34 94.04 846.30
March 31, 2022 All Banks 570.00 57.00 513.00

Note :

This space has been intentionally left blank

1. The Holding Company has submitted quarterly returns to the banks in respect of borrowings taken against the security of current assets. These quarterly
returns are submitted to HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, SCB Bank, Citi Bank, DBS Bank and Kotak Mahindra Bank.

2. The discrepancy in respect of borrowings outstanding reported for the quarter ending September 30, 2022, December 30, 2021 and March 31, 2022, was
attributable to clerical errors while the discrepancies in respect of debtors, creditors, sales for the , purchases for the for all the quarters and borrowings for
quarter ending June 30, 2021 were attributable to the Holding Company’s financial closure process being not fully completed at the time of filing quarterly
statements. The Holding Company has subsequent to year end, re-submitted the above statements to the respective bank during December 2022.

66

Updater Services Limited (Formerly known as Updater Services Private Limited)

(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees unless otherwise stated)

CIN: U74140TN2003PLC051955
Annexure VI - Consolidated Summary Statement of Notes and other explanatory information forming part of Restated Consolidated Summary
Statements

20B Borrowings (Current) (At Amortised Cost) (continued)
As at March 31, 2021:

 Quarterly
statement

(Refer below Note 1)
 Bank Name  Amount as per

books of accounts

 Amount as
reported in the

quarterly
statement

 Difference
(Refer below Note

2)

 Debtors
June 30, 2020 All Banks 2,479.22 2,488.64 (9.42)
September 30, 2020 All Banks 2,679.31 2,618.03 61.28
December 31, 2020 All Banks 2,985.04 2,807.74 177.30
March 31, 2021 All Banks 1,634.66 2,452.05 (817.39)
Creditors
June 30, 2020 All Banks 229.58 160.00 69.58
September 30, 2020 All Banks 258.43 125.00 133.43
December 31, 2020 All Banks 290.01 140.00 150.01
March 31, 2021 All Banks 210.37 160.00 50.37
Sales
June 30, 2020 All Banks 2,344.12 2,264.69 79.43
September 30, 2020 All Banks 4,863.83 4,833.30 30.53
December 31, 2020 All Banks 7,471.96 7,471.60 0.36
March 31, 2021 All Banks 9,987.18 9,980.00 7.18
Purchases*
December 31, 2020 ICICI 565.18 645.00 (79.82)
March 31, 2021 ICICI 678.72 970.00 (291.28)
Borrowing
June 30, 2020 All Banks 220.00 218.80 1.20
December 31, 2020 ICICI 340.00 290.00 50.00
March 31, 2021 ICICI 114.76 106.49 8.27
Note :

As at March 31, 2023:

 Quarterly
statement  Bank Name  Amount as per

books of accounts

 Amount as
reported in the

quarterly
statement

 Difference
(Refer below Note

1)

 Debtors
June 30, 2022 HDFC Bank 115.45 112.73 2.72
September 30, 2022 HDFC Bank 156.84 157.90 (1.06)
December 31, 2022 HDFC Bank 194.43 199.80 (5.37)
March 31, 2023 HDFC Bank 234.20 189.67 44.53
Creditors

June 30, 2022 HDFC Bank 83.62 88.73 (5.11)
September 30, 2022 HDFC Bank 75.51 78.99 (3.48)
December 31, 2022 HDFC Bank 130.89 125.59 5.30
March 31, 2023 HDFC Bank 126.02 125.74 0.28

Note:

1. The Holding Company has submitted quarterly returns to the banks in respect of borrowings taken against the security of current assets. These quarterly
returns are submitted to HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, SCB Bank, Citi Bank, DBS Bank and Kotak Mahindra Bank.
2. The discrepancy in respect of debtors, creditors, and sales reported for the quarter ending June 30, 2020, September 30, 2020, December 30, 2020 and
March 31, 2021, were attributable to the Holding Company’s financial closure process being not fully completed at the time of filing quarterly statements.

1. The discrepancy in respect of debtors and creditors for the period were attributable to the subsidiary’s financial closure process being not fully completed
at the time of filing quarterly statements with banks.

The summary of differences noted in quarterly statements filed by one of the subsidiary, Fusion Foods & Catering Private Limited with banks are as
follows:

67

Updater Services Limited (Formerly known as Updater Services Private Limited)

(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees unless otherwise stated)

CIN: U74140TN2003PLC051955
Annexure VI - Consolidated Summary Statement of Notes and other explanatory information forming part of Restated Consolidated Summary
Statements

20B Borrowings (Current) (At Amortised Cost) (continued)
As at March 31, 2022:

 Quarterly
statement  Bank Name  Amount as per

books of accounts

 Amount as
reported in the

quarterly
statement

 Difference
(Refer below Note

1)

 Debtors
June 30, 2021 HDFC Bank 116.65 87.96 28.69
September 30, 2021 HDFC Bank 93.50 82.39 11.11
December 31, 2021 HDFC Bank 79.07 84.99 (5.92)
March 31, 2022 HDFC Bank 122.41 136.26 (13.85)
Creditors

June 30, 2021 HDFC Bank 27.99 28.61 (0.62)
September 30, 2021 HDFC Bank 27.80 29.02 (1.22)
December 31, 2021 HDFC Bank 39.73 46.66 (6.93)
March 31, 2022 HDFC Bank 54.95 51.75 3.20

Note:

21A Net Employee defined benefit liabilities (Non-Current)  As at
March 31, 2023

 As at
March 31, 2022

 As at
March 31, 2021

Provision for Gratuity (Refer Note 42) 319.56 290.64 225.36
Provision for gratuity - reimbursement employees (Refer Note 42) 219.93 197.36 114.28

539.49 488.00 339.64

21B Net Employee defined benefit liabilities (Current)
Provision for gratuity (Refer Note 42) 99.37 98.03 39.12
Provision for gratuity - reimbursement employees (Refer Note 42) 123.20 94.42 134.64

222.57 192.45 173.76

22 Trade payables (At Amortised Cost)  As at
March 31, 2023

 As at
March 31, 2022

[…]

The goodwill of ₹ 823.25 millions comprises the value of expected synergies arising from the acquisition which is not separately recognised. None
of the goodwill recognised is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes. The goodwill is considered having an indefinite useful life and will
be assessed for impairment every year.

From the date of acquisition, Denave has contributed ₹ 1,243.86 millions of revenue and ₹ 87.10 millions to the profit before tax of the Group
respectively. If the combination had taken place at the beginning of the year, revenue from continuing operations would have been ₹ 16,240.26
millions and the profit before tax for the Group would have been ₹ 788.71 millions.

116

Updater Services Limited (Formerly known as Updater Services Private Limited)
CIN: U74140TN2003PLC051955
Annexure VI - Consolidated Summary Statement of Notes and other explanatory information forming part of Restated Consolidated Summary Statements
(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees unless otherwise stated)

57A Correction of prior  errors (2021-22)

Sn No Particulars 31st March 2021
(Restated)

31st March 2021
(Previously
reported)

Effect on
Profits/Variance

31st March 2020
(Restated)

1st April 2020
(Previously
reported)

Adjustments

A Revenue from contracts with customers   12,100.32 12,035.85   64.47 13,148.85   13,239.60   (90.75)

B Impairment losses on financial
instrument and contract assets   55.47 46.88   (8.59) 60.55   44.21   (16.34)

C Other Expenses (Rates & Taxes)   -   -   - - -   -
C= A+B Total Effect on Profit before tax   55.88   (107.09)

D Current Tax Expense   - 0.00   - -   -   -
D Deferred tax charge / (credit)   (86.17)   (100.23)   (14.06)   (32.08)   (6.64)   25.43

E= C+D Total effect on Profit after tax   41.82   (81.65)

F Opening Retained earnings   1,235.14 1,326.89   (91.76) 940.66   950.66   (10.00)

G Trade Receivables including unbilled
revenue   2,689.38 2,756.11   (66.74) 3,341.87   3,463.48   (121.61)

I Non-Current Tax asset   -   -   - -   -   -
H Deferred tax asset   381.12 364.32   16.80 302.62   271.76   30.86

L Other Current Liabilities (Statutory Dues
and related liabilities)   452.41   351   101.10 -   -   -

I=C Profit before Tax 544.26 488.39   55.87   366.57   473.65   (107.08)
J=E Profit after Tax 475.61 433.81   41.81   330.78   412.43   (81.65)

K Total Comprehensive Income 481.65 439.84   41.81   319.34   400.99   (81.65)
L Earnings per share (Rs)   8.55   7.74   0.81 7.67   7.83   (0.16)
M Diluted earnings per share (Rs)   8.50   7.68   0.82 7.62   7.78   (0.16)

FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21
   15.53   107.08   112.54
   -   -   168.42

   (15.53)   (107.08)   55.87
*Includes specific receivable provision of ₹ 147.64 millions and Expected credit loss of ₹ 20.78 millions provided against the respective customer balance.
The correction of the error had no impact on previously reported cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities.

57B Correction of prior  errors (2020-21)

S. No Particulars March 31, 2020
(Restated)

March 31, 2020
(Published) Adjustments

A Intangible asset  arising  on acquisition   121.77   133.51   (11.74)

B Depreciation   and
amortization 161.66 149.92 11.74

C Property, Plant and
Equipment 199.50 208.39 (8.89)

D Repairs &  Maintenance 13.04 4.15 8.89
E Goodwill on consolidation 456.99 422.96 34.03
F Deferred   Tax  Liability 31.07 0.00 31.07

G Retained earnings as on
April 01, 2019 950.75 973.64 (22.89)

H Deferred   Tax Expense -6.64 0.58 (7.22)
I Deferred   Tax  Assets (Net) 271.54 290.39 (18.85)

Profit/(Loss) before Tax 473.65 494.28 (20.63)
Profit/(Loss) after Tax 412.43 425.84 (13.41)
Total Comprehensive
Income 400.99 414.40 (13.41)

Earnings per share (Rs)   7.79   8.04   (0.25)
Diluted earnings per share (Rs)   7.73   7.99   (0.25)

58

Goodwill and Deferred  tax liability
netted  off  earlier, now grossed.

Deferred Tax  Assets on items
eliminated   during  consolidation not
reversed   now rectified.

B+D+H
B+D

The Holding Company has a manpower supply contract with one of its customers since FY 2018-19. The current term of the contract (including extension) expired in September 2022 and the same
has been extended till the appointment of new service provider through tender process or one year whichever occurs earlier.